## 508990315 01/24/2025

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI779285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
NTV Internet Holdings, LLC	12/30/2024	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Synacor, Inc.		
Street Address:	40 La Riviere Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 300		
City:	Buffalo		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14202		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8799390
Patent Number:	8938543
Patent Number:	9241021
Patent Number:	9516077

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7168564000

**Email:** ipdocketing@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Hodgson Russ LLP Address Line 1: 140 Pearl Street

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Blair Andrews
SIGNATURE: /	/Blair Andrews/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2025

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 069994 FRAME: 0560

508990315

source=049103-00003-Assignment5#page1.tiff source=049103-00003-Assignment5#page2.tiff source=049103-00003-Assignment5#page3.tiff

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

**FOR VALUE RECEIVED**, **NTV Internet Holdings, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>") hereby distributes, conveys, grants, transfers, assigns, sets over, and delivers unto to **Synacor, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), and its respective successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to those patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> to this Assignment (the "<u>Patents</u>"), as a distribution to the Assignee.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following: (a) the Patents and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof; (b) industrial designs, registrations, applications for registration, and renewals thereof; (c) trade secrets, know-how, inventions (whether or not patentable), discoveries, improvements, technology, business and technical information, databases, compilations and collections, tools, methods, processes, techniques, and other confidential and proprietary information and all rights therein; (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (f) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that: (a) Assignor is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Patents, has good and marketable title to all of the Patents, and holds the Patents free and clear of all liens, claims, hypothecations, pledges, or other similar encumbrances; (b) Assignor has full capacity, power, and authority to execute and deliver this Assignment and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (c) this Assignment has been duly executed and delivered by Assignor and constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Assignor enforceable against Assignor in accordance with its terms, except as the validity, binding effect or enforceability of this Assignment may be limited or otherwise affected by: (i) any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and remedies generally; or (ii) principles of equity.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver such other and further assignments, instruments of transfer, bills of sale and other documents as may be necessary to more fully vest in the Assignee the rights, titles and interests of Assignor in and to the Patents; and

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

This Assignment may be executed by means of electronic signatures, which shall be deemed the same as an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the  $30^{\rm th}$  day December 2024.

NTV INTERNET HOLDINGS, LLC By Synacor, Inc., its sole member

By: Eur lau

Name: Kenneth Lau
Title: Vice President

**RECORDED: 01/24/2025** 

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **PATENTS**

Title	Country	Status	Application #	Date Filed	Patent #	<b>Grant Date</b>
Remote Subscription Management Method and System	United States of America	Issued	13/914,316	06/10/201 3	8799390	08/05/2014
Remote Subscription Management Method and System	United States of America	Issued	14/318,209	06/27/201 4	8938543	01/20/2015
Remote Subscription Management Method and System	United States of America	Issued	14/593,975	01/09/201 5	9241021	01/19/2016
Remote Subscription Management Method and System	United States of America	Issued	14/966,588	12/11/201 5	9516077	12/06/2016